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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 


In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke 
Probation Against: 

KARINA SERRANO 

307 Rodriguez Avenue 
Shafter, CA 93263 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
107961 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5013 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about February 3, 2014, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed 

Petition to Revoke Probation No. 5013 against Karina Serrano (Respondent) before the Board of 

Pharmacy. (Petition to Revoke Probation attached as Exhibit A.) 

2. On or about February 7, 2013, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 107961 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration 

expired on February 8, 2013, and has not been renewed. 

3. On or about February 11, 2014, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class 

Mail copies of the Petition to Revoke Probation No. 5013, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 
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Defense, Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 

11507.6, aild 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. 

Respondent's address of record was and is: 307 Rodriguez Avenue, Shafter, CA 93263. 

4. Service. of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a matter of law under the 

provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions 

Code section 124. 

5. On or about February 18, 2014, the signed certified mail receipt was returned for the 

documents mentioned in paragraph 3 .. 

6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits ifthe respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of 

the Petition to Revoke Probation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of 

Petition to Revoke Probation No. 5013. 

8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearh1g, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board fmds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

taking official notice of a)! the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 

file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 

5013, finds that the charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 5013, are 

separately and severally, found to be true and cm;rect by c;lear and convincing evidence. 
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DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 


1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Karina Serrano has subjected her 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 107961 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Phannacy Technician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Petition to Revoke Probation 

which are supported by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence packet in this 

case: 

a. In a disciplinary action entitled In the Matter ofStatement ofIssues Against Karina 

Serrano, Case No. 4157, the Board of Pharmacy, issued a decision, effective February 7, 2013, in 

which Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration was revoked. However, the revocation 

was stayed and Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration was placed on probation for a 

period offive (5) years with certain terms and conditions. Respondent's probation is subject to 

revocation because she failed to comply with Conditions 3, 15 and 16. 
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ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 107961, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Karina Serrano, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on May 5, 2014. 


It is so ORDERED ON April4, 2014. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY · 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By A (. ~,;-,:._ 
STAN C. WEISSER 
Board President 

51473524.00C 
DO.I Matter ID:LA2013510830 

Attachment: Exhibit A (Petition to Revoke Probation) 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 

Attorney General of California 

GREGORY J. SALUTE 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

KATHERINE MESSANA 

Deputy Attorney General 

State Bar No. 272953 


300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-2554 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORETHE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke 

Probation Against, 


KARINA SERRANO 

307 Rodriguez Avenue 

Shafter, CA 93263 


Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 

107961 


Respondent. 

Case No. 5013 


PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer ofthe Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs (''Board"). 

2. On or about February 7, 2013, the Board ofPhannacy issued Pharmacy Tcclmician 

Registration Nmnber TCH 107961 to Karina Serrano ("Respondent"). The Pharmacy Technician 

Registration will expire on June 30, 2014, mliess renewed. Said Pharmacy Technician Registration 

was suspended on February 8, 2013. 
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3. In a disciplinary action entitled In the Matter ofStatement ofIssues Against Karina 

Serrano,. Case No. 4157, the Board of Pharmacy, issued a decision, effective Febmary 7, 2013, in 

which Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration was revoked. However, the revocation 

was stayed and Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration was placed on probation for a 

period of five (5) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy ofthat decision is attached as 

Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy, 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references 

are to the Business and Professions Code tmless otherwise indicated. 

5. Section 4300 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"(d) The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend 
any probationary certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and conditions 
ofprobation. Upon satisfactory completion of probation, the board shall convert the 
probationary certificate to a regular certificate, free of conditions." 

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Report to the Board) 

6. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 3 stated: 

Report to the Board: Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on 
a schedule as directed by the board or its designee. The report shall be made either in 
person or in writing, as directed. Among other requirements, respondent shall state in 
each report under penalty ofperjury whether there has been compliance with all the 
terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports in a form as 
directed shall be considered a violation ofprobation. Any period( s) of delinquency in 
submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. 
Moreover, ifthe final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be 
automatically extended until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the 
board. 

7. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 3, referenced above. The fuels and circumstances regarding this violation are 

that Respondent failed to file any quarterly reports with the Board. 

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 


(Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and Support Groups) 


8. At all tin1es after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 15 stated: 
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Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and Support 
Groups: Within thirty (30) days ofthe effective date of this decision, respondent shall 
begin regular attendance at a recognized and established substance abuse recovery 
support group in California, (e.g., Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, 
etc.) which has been approved by the board or its designee. Respondent must attend 
at least one group meeting per week unless otherwise directed by the board or its 
designee. Respondent shall continue regular attendance and submit signed and dated 
documentation confirming attendance with each quarterly report for the duration of 
probation. Failure to attend or submit documentation thereof shall be considered a 
violation ofprobation. 

9. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with. 

Probation Condition 15, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation 

are that Respondent failed to submit a recognized and established substance abuse recovery relapse 

and prevention support group for Board approval and subsequent weekly meetings. 

THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Random Drug Screening) 

10. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 16 stated: 

Random Drug Screening: Respondent, at her own expense, shall 
participate in random testing, including but not limited to biological fluid testing 
(urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other dmg screening program as 
directed by the board or its designee. Respondent may be required to participate in 
testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be determined 
by the board or its designee. At all times respondent shall fully cooperate with the 
board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit to such tests and samples for 
the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous dmgs or other controlled 
substances as the board or its designee may direct. Failure to timely submit to testing 
as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Upon request ofthe board or 
its designee, respondent shall provide documentation from a licensed practitioner that 
the prescription for a detected drug was legitimately issued and is a necessary part of 
the treatment of the respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentation shall be 
considered a violation ofprobation. Any confirmed positive test for alcohol or for any 
drug not lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical 
treatment shall be considered a violation ofprobation and shall result in the automatic 
suspension of work by respondent. Respondent may not resume work as a pharmacy 
technician until notified by the board in writing. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any 
portion of or any other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal 
drug retailer or any other distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other 
location where dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. 
Respondent shall not do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock, 
manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent manage, administer, 
or assist any licensee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or control the 
ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled 
substances. Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the board. 

Respondent shall not direct, control or perform any aspect of the practice 
of pharmacy. Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own or 
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hold an interest in any licensed premises in which she holds an interest at the time this 
decision becomes effective lmless otherwise specified in this order. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of 
probation. 

11. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 16, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation 

are that Respondent was required to enroll in the Board's random drng screening program no later 

than February 25, 2013. Respondent failed to enroll in the Board's random drng screening 

pro gram as required. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

l. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Pharmacy in Case No. 4157 

and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Pharmacy Technician 

Registration No. TCH I07961 issued to Karina Serrano; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 107961, issued 

to Karina Serrano; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

VIRGINLj=ROLD
Executive ffi er 
Board ofPha macy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of Califomia 
Complainant 

LA2013510830 
51428840.doc 
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Decision and Order 


Board of Pharmacy Case No. 4157 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement oflssues 
Against: 


KARINA SERRANO 

Pharmacy Technician Registration Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4157 


OAH No. 2012060904 


DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on February 7, 2013. 

It is so ORDERED on January 8, 2013. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

A{.~ 
By 

STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

· GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KATilERINE MESSANA 
Deputy Attorney Gener.al 
State Bar No. 272953 . 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telejlhone: (213) .897-2554 
Facstmile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneysfor Complainant · 

BEFOlUJTHE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: 

KARINA SERRANO 

307 Rodriguez Avenue 
Shaffer, CA 93263 

l'harmacy Technician License 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4157 

OAH No. 2012060904 

~I~~Y;t~~~EJJk:~NT AND 


In the inter>st of aprompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with. the public. 

interest and th.e responsibility of'the Board of Pharmacy of the Departrnept of Consumer Affairs, 

the parties heteby agree' tq the following Stipulated Settlement and o'isCiplinary Order which .will 

be sub~*ed to ihe Board for approval arid adoption as the final ~isposition of the State~ent of 

 Issu~s. 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer ofthe Board ofPhannacy. 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represente.d in this matter by Kamala 

D. Harris, Attorney General ofthe State of California, by Katherine Messana, Deputy Attorney 

GeneraL 
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· 2. Respondent Karma Serrano (Respondent) i~ representing herself in this proceeding 

and has chosen hot to exercise her rigl)t to be represented·by counsel. 

3. · On or about Septem)ler 14, 2010, Respondent filed an application dated Septemb~r .7, 
. . . 


:iOlO, with the Bo~d of Pharmacy tci obtain <j.Phann~cy Technician License. 


.JURIS:i:HCTION 

4. Statement oflssues No. 4157 ~s filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Department ~fConsumer Affai~s, and is currently pending against Responden~. The Statement of 

Issues and all other statutorlly required documents were properly s.erved on Respondent 'on June . ' 	 ' . 

6,2012 .. 

5. . A copy of Statement ~fissue~ No .. 4157 is attached as. e.Xhibit A and incorporated 


herein by. reference. 


ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

·6. . Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges all¢[ allegations in 

Statement ofissues No. 4157. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of 

this 'Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.. · 

.. 7. . ·Respondent is fully a;,.,are ~fher legal rights in this matter, including th~ right to a 


hearing ~n the .chargt;s and allegations in the Statement of Issues; the right to be repre~ented by · 


co{ms~1 ather·own expense; the right to confront and crpss-examine the wihtesses against her; the 


right to present evid.::nce and to testify on her own.behalf; the tight to the issuance of subpoenas
. . ' 	 . . ' 

to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production ,of <:locuments; the right to 
' ' . . . 

	niconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the · 

California Administrative Procedm:e Act and ather applicable laws.·· 

8. · ·Respondent ~oluntari!y, knowing!;, and inte!Jigimtl.y waives and gives up each and 

every right. set forth above. 


CULPABILITY 

9. . . Respondent admits ·the truth of each and every charge an.d allegation~ Statement of 

Is.sues No. 4157. 
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I0. Respondent agrees that her appllcatio~ for pharmacy technician registration is subject 

to denial and she &grees to be bo00:d by the B~ard's probati~nary terms as set forth in the 

Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. · This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board .of Pharmacy. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board ofPhariDacy m~y 

co=unicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement,. without notice to 

or participation by Respon\lent. By sigcing the stipulation, Respondent understands anq a:gre~s 
that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

Board CO!lsiders and acts upon it. If(he Board falls .to adopt this stipulation !)Sits Decision and 

Order, the Stipulate.d Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for 

this paragraph, it shall be .inadmissible in any legal action betwe!ln the parties, and tl:).e Board shall 

not be disqualifi~d from further. action by having ~onsidered lw.s matter .. 

12. ·. The pouiies understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement 

and Discipli!lary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and 

effect as the originals. 

13. ' This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is i~tended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the'compleie, final, and exclusive en:tbodiment oftheiragre~ment.. 

It supersedes any and Ell! prior or contemporaneous agreements, underst~dings, discussions, · 

negotiations, an4 commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Set\]ement and Disciplinary. ' . ' 

Order may not be e,J.tered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing e~ec~ted by .an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the p.arties agree that . . . 
the Board may,.without further notice or fohnru,proceeding, issue and enter the following

' . .' 

Disciplinary Order: 
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that upon satisfaction of all statUtory and regulatory 

req~irements. for. issuance of a license, a li.cense shall be issued to Karina· Serrano (Respo~dent) 

and immediately revoked; the order of revocation is stayed and respondent is placed.on probation 

for 5 (five) years upori the following terrils and conditions: 

1. Certification Prior to Resuming Work 

Respondent shall be automatically sUspended from working as a pharmacy technician until . . . 

she is ce,-tified as defined biBuslness and Professions Code section 4202(a)(4) <~nd provides. 

satisfactory proof of ~:ertification to the board. ~espondent shall not resume working as a 

pharmacy -technician until notified by the board. Failure to achieve certification within one (1) · . . ' ' ' 

 year shall .be considered a violati;n of probation: Respondent shall not resume working as a . 

pharinacy technician until notified by the board. 

DUring suspension, respondent shall not imtet .any pharmacy area or any portion of any 
' ' . 

other board licensed premises'(wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer dr any other 


distributor of drugs) any ~gmanufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs .and 
. . 

devices or.controlled substances· are maintained. Respo;ndentsh~ll not do any act inv~lving drug 

selection, se)ection of stock; manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent. '. . . . . ' ' ' . . . 

manage, adnllni.si:er, or assist any licensee ~f the board. Respondent shall·not have. access to or 
. . 

control th~ ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dang~rous drugs and devices or controlled 

substances. Respondenr shall nqt resume work until notified by .the· board. 

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own or Jiold an interest in any 

licensed premises by the board In which she holds an interest at ihe time this decision becomes 
. . ' . . . . 
effective unless otherwise specified In this order. .. ' . 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation, 

2. Obey All Laws. · 


Respondent shail obey all stat~ and federal laws and regulations. . 


. Respondent shall report any of the follci~ng occurrences to the board, in ~iting, withill, .. 

seventy-two (72) hours of such occuirence: 

STIPULATED SEITLEMilNT (4157) 
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0 	 an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the . 

Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 

substances laws 

0 	 a'plea of guilty·or nolo contencire in any.state or federal criminal proceeding to any
' 	 ' ' 

· criminal complaint, information or indictment 

0 	 8: conviction of any .crime 

'0 	 discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed)ly any:state or federal agency 

which involves respmident's pharmacy technician license or which~ related.to the 

practice ofpha,rrnacy or the manufacturing, .0btaining; handling, distributing, billing, 

or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance: 

· Failure· to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered aviolation ofprobation.. 

· 3. Report to the Board 

Respondent shall report to the boarcl. quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board o~ its 

designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed, Among other 

 requirements, responclent shall State in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has 
' 	 ' ' 

 been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports 

in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of'probation; Any period(s) of delinquency 

	in submis~ipn of reports as directed may be added to the total period ofprobation. Moreover, if 

the final ,probation .report is not made as directed, probati~n shall ·be automatically extended ·until 

suqh time ~ts the final report is made and accepted by the board. 

4. 	 Interview with the Board 

. Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice,.respondent shall appear in person for intervieWs 

with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its 
. 	 . .. . . . ' . . . : ' 

designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notifi,cation to board staff,·· 

or failure.to appear at two (2) or.more scheduled interviews with the board·or its designee during 

the period ~fpr~bation, shall be·con$idered a violation ofpr~bation. · 

.5. . Cooperate.with Board Staff 

· Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's 
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monitoring and inve&tigation of respondent'; compli~ce with the terms and conditions of her 

probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of,probation. 

6. Notice to Employers 

During the period of probation; respondent shall notify all present and prospective 

employers of the decision il). case n1ltllber 4157. and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed 

on respondent by the decision, as follows: 

. Within thirty (30) days ofthe effecti.ve date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of 

respondent undertaking any new employment, respondent shall cause her direct sujlerviso;, · 

pharmacist-in-charge (including each new phaimacist:in-charge employed durjilg respondent's 

tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing aclmowledging that the listed . 

individual(s) haslhave·read the decision in case number 4!57 and th~ terms and conditions 

imposed.thereby; It shall be r~spondent's ~esjJonsibility to ensure that her erilployer{s) and/or. . . 	 . . 
st)pervisor(s) .submit timely ac~owledg~ment(s). io the board. 

If respondent works for or is ·employed by. or through aph,aimaoy employment s~rvice, 


respondent must notif}'her direct' supervisor; pharmacist-in-charge and owner at every pharmacy 


of the terms and condition~ of the decision in case number 4157 in advance of the respondent
. . . . 	 . . . 

commencing work at each pharmacy. Arecord of this noti:fic~tion inust be provided to the board 

upon request. 

Furthermore, withiuthirty (30) days of the ~ffecjive date of this decision, and within fifteen 

(15) days of respondent undertaking any new empi~YJ!lentby or through a pharmacy employment 

service, respondent shall cause her direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service io 
' . . 	 ' . . 

report to the board inwriting a~lmowledging that she has read the dec!sion in case number 4l5.7 

and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be respo.ndent's res'ponsibility to ensure 

that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowJedgment(s) to the board. 

· Failure to timely notify present'or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those · 

employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgements to the b9ard shall be considered 1' violatjon of 

probation. 

"Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, 
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part-time, temporary or relief service or pharmacy. manageme~t se~ce as a philrmacy · 

tecluiician or in any position f?r which a pharmacy technician license is a requirement · 
. I ' ' ' ' 

or critenon for e':lployment, whether the respondent is considered an employee, 

il;tdependent contractor or volunteer. 

7. Probation Monitoring. Costs 

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as detennined by the 

board each arid every year ofprobation. Such costs shaH be payable to the board on a schedule as 

.directed by the board or its desi!5!1ee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall 

be c.onsidered a violation ofprobation. 

·s. Statf!S of License 

Respondent shall, at aU times while on probation, maintain an active, current pharmacy· · 

technician license with the board, including ariy period during which suspension or probation ls. 

tolled;· Failure to maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation. 
' . . ' 

· If respondent's pharmacy technician license expires oris cancelled by operation of law or 


otherwise at any time during the period ofprobation, including any extensions thereof due tci 

' . ' . ' 

tolling or otherWise, upon renewalor:reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all 

terms and conditions ofthis probation not previously satisfied.. . 

9. License. Surrender While on Probatitm/Suspension 

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease work due to 

retir~lr)ent or health, ·Or. be otherwise una:ble to satisfy the ter!!lJl and. condjtions of probation, , 

respondent may tender her phaimacy technician lic~nse to the board ·for surrender. The board or 

its designee shall have the discretion Whether· to grant the recp.ie.St for SUlTe~der or take any other . . . . 

actiO!) it deems appropriate and reasonable, .Upmi formal acceptance of.ti;te sui:render ofthe. 
' . 

license, re~pondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This 


surrender constitutes a record of discipline and· shall become a part of the respondent's licens~· 


history With the board, 


Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall i:e!U,quish her pharmacy technician 


license to the board within ten.(1 0) days of notiticatiQn by the board that the surrender is 


. 7 . 
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accepted. Respondent may not reapply for any'li~ense, pe~nit, or registration from the board'for 

three (3) years f!om the effective date ofthe surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements· 

applicable to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted' to the 

board. 

10. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or 

Employment 


Respondent shall notify the board )n writing within ten (I 0) days of any ehange of 

employment. .Satd notification shaU include the reasons for leaVing, the address of the new 

employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent 
. ' . . . ' 


shall further notifY the board in writing Within ten (10) days of a change iil name, residence
. . 

address and mailing address, or phone number. 

Failure to tnn:ely notify the board of any ~hange in employer(s), nam~(s), address(es), or 

phone number(s) shall be considered a violation ofprob~tion,
. . . ' 

11. . Tolling of Probation 

Except during periods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be 

employed as a pharmacy teclu.:iician in California for a minimum .of 40 hours pe~ calendar mont.h, 

Any mo~th during which this minimUih is not met shall toll'th~ penod of p~ob~tion, i.e., )he 

period ofpro~ation: shallbe extended by one month for each month during .which Ws minimtim is 

not met. During any such period' of tolling Ofprobation, respol!dent must nonetheless comply. · 

with all tenns and conditions of probation. 

·Should resp<mdent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease 

working as a pharmacy teclmician for a minimUin of 40 hours per calendar month iti .C.::alifornia, · 

respon.dent must notify the board in. writing within ten (10) days of cessation of work and must . 

further notify the board in writing withln ten (10) days ofihe resumption of the wo~k. Any failure 

to provide such notificat\on(s) shall be considered a· violation ofprobati<)n. · 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4157) 




5 

 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3

6· 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

·

·

 

 

.

10

15

20

25

I 

I 

I 	

I 
.4I 

7

8

9

11

12

13

14

. 

16

17

18

19

2.1

·22

23

24

26

. 27

28

I 

It is a violation Of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the 

provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive monthS, 

exceeding thirty-six (36) m~nths. 

"Cessation of w~rk" means calendar month during which respondent is not working for at 

least 40 hours as a pharmacy technician, as defmed in Business and Professions Code section 

4115. ''Resumption of work" means any. calendar month during which respondent is working as a· 
. . 

pharmacy technician for at least 40 hours as a pharmacy technician as (!efined by Business and 


Professions.Code section 4115. 


12. Violation of Probation 

If a respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation;the board shall 

have continuin~ jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall' auto~~tic~!y"be extended,. until 

ail te~s and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken ~ther action as deemed 

appropriate to treat the failure to .comply as a violation ofprobatlqn, to terminate ;robatio~ and 

to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

If respondent violates probation in any respect, t).le board, after giving "respondent notice 


and an oppbrtunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry .out the disciplinary" m:detihat 


was stitye4. Notice i!lld· opportunity to be heard are not required for those. provisions stating that a 

violation fuereof~ay lead to automatic tennination of the stay and/or nivocationofthe licens.e. If 

a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the 

bqard shall have continuing jurisdiction, a,td the period of probation shall be automatically 

extended titJ.til the petition to r~voke. probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

. 13. Completion ofProbatio:D. 

Upon written notice by the board indicatiug successful completion of probation, 

respondent's pharmacy te'cbnician license will be fully restored. 


14.. No Ownership of Licensed Premises · 


Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, 


administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business,· fum, 

Partnership, or corporation curi-e~tly or hereinafter licensed by the board, Respondent shall sell 
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 or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any entity licensed by the board within ninety (90) 

days following the effective date of this decision and ·shalf iinmediate!y thereafter provide written 

proof thereof to the board, Failure to timely divest any legal or benefj.cial interest(s) or provide 

documentation thereof shall be considered.a yiolation of p;obation, 

15. Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and Support Groups 
' ' 

Within thirty. (30) days of the effective date of this decision, respordent shall begin regular 

attendance at a recognized arid established substance abuse recovery support ~oup in California, 

(e.g., Alcoholics Anonymous, Nar~otics Anonymous, etc'.) which has been approved by the board 

or its designee. Respondent must attend at least ·one group meeting per week unless otherwise 

directed by the board or its designe~. Respondent shall corltinue regular attendan9e'and subrn1t 
. ' 

signed and dated documentati~n confirming atte~dance with each quarterly report f~r the duration 

of probation ...Failure to attend or submit documentation thereof sh;;ll be conside1;ed ~violation of 

probation. 

16. Random Drug Screening. ' 

· Respondent, at her. own exp~nse, shall participate in random testin~, includirig.but not 

limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug 

screening program as directed by the board or its designee. Respondent may be required to 

participate in testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing wiil oe 

d~tenpJned by the board or its designee,' Ai all.thnes respond~nt shall fully'cooperate.with the 

board or ifs designee, and shall, when directed, submit to such tesis and samples for the detection 

of al~ohol, narcotics, hyprotics, dangerous drugs or other_ controlled s~list~ces .as the.board or its. 

designee may direct. Failure to tirne.ly submitto testing as directed shall be considered aviolation 

of probation. Uponreques; ofth; board· orits deeyignee, r~spondent shall provide docurnentttion 

from a Jice11S~d practitioner that the prescription for a deiected drug was legitimately issued and is · 

a necessary part of the treatment ofthe respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentation . . . ' 

shall be 'considered a violation of probation. Any confmned positive test for alcohol or for any 
. ' 

drug not lawfully prescribed by a ljcensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment 

shall be considered a violation of probation and shall r~suit in the ·aut~matic suspension of work 
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by.respondent. Respondent may not resume work as a pharmacy teclmicfan until notified by the 

board in writing. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of or aity 

other board licensed prell)ises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animai drug retailer or any oilier 

distributor of drugs). any drug manufacturer, or any other location where .dangerous drugs S:Ud 

devi~es or. controlled substances are maintained. Respondent. shall not do 11\lY act involving drug 

selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor s)lall respondent 

manage, administer, or assist any licensee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or. . ' " . 
control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs, and ·d~vi~es or controlled 

substances. Respondent shall not resume work rintil notified by the board. 

Respondent shall not dfrect, control or perform any aspect of the practic.e ofpharmacy; 

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent rn~y continue to own or h?ld au interest in any 

licensed premises in whlch she holds an interest at th.e time this decision becomes effective unle~s 

otherwise specified in this order. 

Failure to cqmply with thfs suspension shall )le considered a vfolatlon of pro.bation.. 

17. Notification 'of Departure 

Prior tp leaving the probationary geographic area designated by.t)le board or its designee for 

a period greater than tWenty-four (24) hoi.rr~, respondent shall notify the board verbally and.in 
' ' . . ' 

writing of the dates of departure and return, Failure· to comply with this provision shall be  . ' ' . 
cons.idered a violation of probation, 

18. Abstain frorn Drugs and Alcohol Use 

Respondent shall completely abstain from the possession or use of al9ohol, controlled 


substances, dangerous drugs and their associated paraphernalia except when the dri!gs are 
.. 
lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medic.al treatment.. Upon 


request of the board or its designee, respondent shal,l provide documentation frqm the licensed 


practitioner that the prescription for the drug was. legitimately issued anci is a necessary part ofth.e · 

treatment ofthe.r¢spondent. Failure to tiniely provide such.qocumentation shall be considered a 

violation of probation. Respondent shall ens'ure that she is :q.ot in the same'physicallocation as 
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individuals who are using 'illicit substances even if respondent is not personally in11esting the 

drugs. A:ny .possession or use of alcohol, controlled substances, or their associated paraphemiuia 

not supported by the. documentation timely provided, and!or ~y·physical proximity to persons. 

using illicit substances, shall be consid~red a violation of probation. 

. ' 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my-Pharmacy Technician License. I enter into this 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree
' . . .' 

to be bound by the Decision and. Order ofthe Board of Pharmacy.

·ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Di~ciplinliry Order is hereby respectfully . 

submitted for co~sideration b.y the B~ard of Ph~macy of the Department of Cons~erAffairs. 

Dated: P·/13/1?.-- Respectfully submitted, 

Su ervisin eputy Attorney General 


/Kloifl'll>Rtr:ffi MESSANA 

KAMALA D, HARRIS 

Att.omey General of (:alifornia · 

GLORIA A. BARRIOS . 


Deputy Attorney General · 
· Attorneysfor 'Complainant 

LA2011601369 · 
51205046-.doc 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KATHERINE MESSANA 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 272953 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-2554 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: 

KARINA SERRANO 
307 Rodriguez Avenue 
Shaffer, CA 93263 

Pharmacy Technician Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4157 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Statement oflssues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs 

("Board"). 

2.. On or about September 14, 2010, the Board received an application for a Pharmacy 

Technician License from Karina Serrano ("Respondent''). On or about September 7, 2010, 

Karina Serrano certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, 

and representations in the application. The Board denied the application on June 21, 20 II. 

JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board under the authority of the 

following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code ("Code") unless 

otherwise indicated. 
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4. Section 480 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the 
grounds that the applicant has one of the following: 

(1) · Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of this 
section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo 
contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take following the establishment 
of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment 
of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is 
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under 
the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to 
substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. 

(3) 

(A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession 
in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the 
crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the 
business or profession for which application is made." 

5. Section 4300, subdivision (c) of the Code states, in pertinent part" 

"The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional 
conduct. The board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary license to any 
applicant for a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all 
other requirements for licensure." 

6. Section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty 
ofunprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as 
a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

· (h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use 
of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be 
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or 
to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of 
the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 

2 


STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

' 


i 
il 
l 
' I 
' 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

I .;
) 

(!) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, and duties of a licensee ... The board may inquire into the circumstances 
surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in 
the case of a conviction not involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to 
determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications,. 
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter." 

7. Section 490 of the Code states: 

"(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take 
against a licensee, a board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the 
licensee has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the license 
was issued. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, a board may exercise any 
authority to discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the 
authority granted under subdivision (a) !lnly if the crime is substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the 
licensee's license was issued. 

(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or 
verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. An action that a 
board is permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken 
when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been 
affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the 
imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the 
Penal Code .. 

(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this 
section has been made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real 
Estate (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 554, and that the holding in that case has placed a 
significant number of statutes and regulations in question, resulting in potential harm 
to the consumers of California from licensees who have been convicted of crimes. 
Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section establishes an 
independent basis for a board to impose discipline upon a licensee, and that the 
amendments to this section made by Chapter 33 of the Statutes of2008 do not 
constitute a change to, but rather are declaratory of, existing law." 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or 
facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the 
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially 
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a 
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant 
to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner 
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crimes) 

9. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(l) of 

the Code and section 4300, subdivision (c) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (1) 

of the Code, inconjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 in that 

Respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties 

of a registered pharmacy technician, as follows: 

10. On or about April25, 2011, after pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was 

convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 25152(a) [drive while 

under the influence of alcohol/drugs] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State 

ofCalifornia v. Karina Serrano (Super. Ct. Kern County, 2011, No. BM785903A). The Court 

sentenced Respondent to two (2) days in jail, placed her on three (3) years probation with terms 

and conditions, and ordered her to complete TAASK 3-month DUI School and Victim Impact 

Panel. The circumstances underlying the conviction are that on or about April!, 2011, 

Respondent drove a vehicle while under the influence of a tested 0.173% blood alcohol level and 

with an expired driver's license. 

11. On or about February 8, 20 II, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of two 

(2) misdemeanor counts, Count 1, ofviolating Penal Code section 148(a)(1) [resisting arrest], 

and Count 2, violating Vehicle Code section 14601.1(a) [drive with a suspended/revoked license] 

 in the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Karina Serrano 

(Super. Ct. Kern County, 2008, No. BM731039A). The Cowt sentenced Respondent to one (I) 

day in jail, and placed her on three (3) years probation with terms and conditions. The 

circwnstances underlying the conviction are that on or about April27, 2008, Respondent drove a 

vehicle while having a suspended license, and during the enforcement stop, she was 

argumentative and resisted the officers. 

12. · On or about February 8, 2011, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of one 

count of violating Penal Code section 476A(a) [nonsufficient funds/checks over $200] in the 

criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Karina Serrano (Super. Ct. 
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Kern County, 2006, No. BM696654A). The Court sentenced Respondent to one(!) day in jail, 

placed her on three (3) years probation with terms and conditions, and ordered her to pay $640.71 

restitution. The circumstances underlying the conviction are that in exchange for services and I or 

merchandise, Respondent wrote checks that were returned as insufficient funds by her banking 

institution on June 25,2004, Check No. 1164 to Price Le~s Clothing for $5.71, and on October 

29, 2004, Check No. 1053 to Stockdale Vet Hospital for $600.00. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Acts Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 

13. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(2) of 

the Code and section 4300, subdivision (c) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (f) 

of the Code in that Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the 

intent to substantially benefit herself and I or substantially injure another when she wrote checks 

that were returned as insufficient funds 'and drove without a valid license. The conduct is 

described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, iliclusive and herein 

incorporated by reference. 

TIDRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Unprofessional Conduct: Dangerous Use of Alcohol) 

14. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(2) of 

the Code and section4300, subdivision (c) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (h) 

of the Code in that Respondent committed unprofessional conduct when she used alcoholic 

beverages to the extent or in a manoer as to be dangerous or injurious to herself and the public. 

The conduct is described in more particularity in paragraph 10 above, inclusive and herein 

incorporated by reference. \ 

FOURTH CA'USE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(Act Which if Done by Licentiate Would be Cause for Discipline) 


15. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) 

of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (f) of the Code in that Respondent committed 

acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit, acts that if done by a licentiate of the business or 
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profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. The conduct is 

described in more particularity in paragraphs I 0 through 12 above, inclusive and herein 

incorporated by reference. 

16. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) 

of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (h) of the Code in that Respondent used 

alcohol in a manner or to an extent as to be dangerous to herself and the public, an act that if done 

by a licentiate of the business or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or 

revocation of license. The conduct is described in more particularity in paragraph I 0 above, 

inclusive and herein incorporated by reference. 

17. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) 

of the Code as defined in section 490, subdivision (a) of the Code and section 4301, subdivision 

(!)of the Code in conjunction with California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1770 in that 

Respondent was convicted of substantially related crimes, acts that if done by a licentiate of the 

business or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. The 

conduct is described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, inclusive and 

herein incorporated by reference. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

.and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision: 
\ 

1. Denying Karina Serrano's Pharmacy Technician License Application; and 

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: ~5...<...-f.J.,h"--9-<,·,,_,_)/-""'ct,___ J I~ 
HEROLD 

Exec · Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

LA2011601369 
60698661.doc 
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